MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

Chapter 203

AN ACT Relating to Real Estate of the Bath Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1915, c. 197, § 13, amended. The 1st sentence of section 13 of chapter 197 of the private and special laws of 1915 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The property of said district shall be exempt from taxation, except that any real estate acquired by said district after September 1, 1955 in the town of Woolwich shall be exempt only as to pipes, fixtures, hydrants, conduits, gatehouses, pumping stations, reservoirs and dams, as provided by the general taxation provisions of the Revised Statutes.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 204

AN ACT to Establish a State Committee on Educational Television.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. A State Committee on Educational Television created. The Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, shall appoint a committee of 7 members, consisting of 2 from the House of Representatives and one from the Senate, the Commissioner of Education, the President of the University of Maine and 2 members who represent the public generally, and shall designate the chairman.
- Sec. 2. Duties of the committee. The State Committee on Educational Television shall study the possibilities of the use of television in an expanding program of education for the citizens of the State, and the proper relationship of state agencies to any public or private effort to develop this potential.

A report of the Committee's activities and findings shall be made to the Governor and Legislature not later than October 31, 1956.

- Sec. 3. Time of meeting; expenses. Said Committee shall meet at the place designated by and at the call of the chairman, not less than 3 times a year, for the promotion of its objectives. The members shall be paid necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.
- Sec. 4. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$1,000 for the biennium ending June 30, 1957 to the said Committee, to be expended in the promotion of its objectives and in the payment of necessary office work and material and the necessary expenses of the Committee.